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	Function
	Promoting group identity, autonomy, value

	Relevance
	Adaptation, continuity, social identity

	Target
	Community

	Respondent
	Worker

	Feature
	4  items in 5-point rating scale

	Reliability
	.614

	References
	Mok, Bong-ho, Chau-kiu Cheung, and Steven Sek-yum Ngai. 2006. Professional Contribution to the Sustainability of Self-help Groups and Their Social Capital Created in CIIF Projects. Hong Kong, China: Community Investment and Inclusion Fund.



Scoring of Group intentional sustainability
	Response
	No
	Rather little
	Average
	Rather a lot
	Very much

	Score for Items 1 – 3
	0
	25
	50
	75
	100

	Score for Item 4 (Reverse -coded) 
	100
	75
	50
	25
	0



	Scale score: average of item scores
	Action

	70-100
	Appreciation

	30-70
	Some concern for promotion

	0-30
	Great concern for promotion



